
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council 

 
Theme: Safety for Women,  

Safety for All 
 

Saturday 7 February 2015 
1.00 pm 

 
St Saviour's and St Olaves's School, New Kent Road 
(entrance at  Bartholomew Street), London SE1 4AN 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Claire Maugham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 30 January 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation in any of the items under consideration at 
this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 7) 
 

 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2014 as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

1.10 pm 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. YOUTH COMMUNITY SLOT  
 

1.15 pm 

 An opportunity for young people to present items to the community 
council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

8. PROPOSED THEME: SAFETY FOR WOMEN, SAFETY FOR ALL  
 

1.25 pm 

 The theme is safety for women and safety for all  
 
• Introduction from Councillor Ra
[...]
 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 2713.  
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 29 November 2014 
 

 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community 
Council held on Saturday 29 November 2014 at 1.00 pm at Pembroke House (Lower 
Hall), 80 Tatum Street, London, SE17 1QR  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health 
Jin lim, Assistant Director of Public Health 
Joseph Okai, Project manager, Public Realm 
Pauline Bonner, Community Council Development Officer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Neil Coyle, Karl Eastham, Dan Garfield and 
Rebecca Lury.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 29 November 2014 
 

 Councillors considered the draft minutes of the Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council meeting held on 29 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 be amended so that 
Item 17, under the final line of the bullet point referring to Site L read “people cutting 
across pavements at the corner of Weber Street.” 
 
The minutes were then agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. THEME: HEALTHY WINTER AND EBOLA UPDATE  
 

 There were presentations from Dr Rachel Heathcock of Public Health England and Dr 
Ruth Wallis of Southwark Primary Care Trust on Ebola, emphasising that there is very little 
risk of Ebola in the UK, and that there is no risk of transmission of the virus unless 
someone has been in contact with the bodily fluids of someone who has symptoms of 
Ebola.  They recommended contacting NHS Choices and www.gov.uk/phe for further 
information.   
 
There was a presentation from Fraser Serle of the Warmer Winter team from the London 
Boroughs of Lambeth and Southwark, stating the importance of staying warm.  He 
encouraged people to eat well, drink regularly and wear layers; and also that the Citizens 
Advice Bureaux had a lot of experience in helping give financial support, including getting 
energy companies to grant credit for heating bills.   
 

6.1   HEALTH SERVICES  
 

 There was a presentation from Jin Lim from Southwark Public Health on HIV, tuberculosis 
and flu, emphasising the importance of getting the flu vaccine every year.  
 

6.2  SOUTHWARK CARERS  
 

 There was a pres
[...]
 expected S106 and Southwark CIL income from new developments primarily in 
the Elephant & Castle to cover this £48m as detailed in the attached spread sheet.  
 
The council has already received sufficient funds to cover the next few years payments to 
TfL, along with over £16m committed from Lend Lease developments.  Most of the 
identified sites are those coming forward in the next 5 years, with additional sites expected 
to come forward later in the 15 year timef rame. The £15m, if need, has been profiled to 
come from Southwark CIL at a rate of £1m a year over 15 years. 
 

13. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

 There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2014 - 2015  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That this item be deferred to a future meeting, in order for the concerns recently raised 
by councillors to be responded to by officers.  

 

15. ONE HOUR FREE PARKING AT SHOPPING PARADES  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 

4



5 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 29 November 2014 
 

 
An officer introduced the report.  Members considered the information contained in the 
report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
The officer undertook to bring a rationale for Great Suffolk Street to Councillors Morris and 
Noakes and reconsider its inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the community council approved the list of locations set out in Appendix 1 that 
will be consulted on the introduction of one hour free parking be approved.  

 

16. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

17. ESTATE PARKING SCHEME - TABARD GARDENS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the following local traffic and parking amendments are approved for 

implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 
 

•
[...]
the report be approved for implementation, subject to any necessary 
statutory procedures: 
 
Upper Ground – between Hatfields and Rennie Street:  
 
Introduce a parking limit of a maximum of four hours per day in the existing two 
disabled bays. 

 

19. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 The community council agreed to submit the following question to council assembly: 

6



7 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 29 November 2014 
 

 
What support is the council providing to carers in the light of recent government cuts?  
 

 Meeting ended at 4.20 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

7



 
 
 
 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council 
 

Public Question form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

8
Agenda Item 10



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

13. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
7 February 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Borough, Bankside and 
Walworth Community Council 

Report title: 
 
 

Local traffic and parking amendments  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Chaucer 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject 
to the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Meadow Row – install double yellow lines and extend existing permit holder 

only parking bays to improve access and resident parking availability. 
 

• Newcomen Street – remove existing permit parking bay and replace with 
double yellow lines and reprovide the parking bay to east of the junction 
with Tennis Street. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution delegates decision making 

for non-strategic traffic management
[...]
ation with 

all res/bus within 

consultation 

area(s)

Consultation method 

and boundary (or 

boundaries) approved 

by community council

Consultation 

report

Key decision 

report

Major changes

to CPZ

2nd stage 

(detailed 

design) study

Item agreed on annual 

CPZ programme

3rd stage 

(experimental 

review) study

1st/2nd stage 

study

4th stage 

(periodic 

review) study

Complaints and 

comments 

assessed, parking 

survey data, PCN 

issue, acc-stats

Final representations 

made

Traffic Order 

advertised 

and made

Decision report to 

community council

CPZ amendments 

made

Draft report to 

community council

Minor changes

to CPZ

Decision by Cabinet 

Member for Transport 

Environment and 

Recycling 

Item agreed on annual 

programme

4th stage 18/01/2013 CPZ_ALL_Processes_2.0

APPENDIX 223



 

 
 
 

 

  

Item No.  
15. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
7 February 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Borough, Bankside and 
Walworth Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Cleaner Greener Safer: Funding Reallocation 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Cathedrals, Chaucer, East Walworth, Faraday, 
Newington 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council approve the re-

allocation of a total of £57,147to seven projects – one in 2012/2013 Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme and six in the 2014/2015 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme; and as part of the 2015/2016 programme, as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

2. That Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council approve the partial 
change of scope for project Albert Barnes House sheds / yard project reference 
[106280].   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) is part of the London Borough of Southwark’s 

capital programme. Between 2003 and 2014, £7,62m has been been made 
available to local residents in Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community 
Council area,to apply for awards to 
[...]
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Launch of Cleaner Greener Safer 
CapitalProgramme 2015/16 - August 
2014 

http://moderngov.southw
ark.gov.uk/ieDecisionDet
ails.aspx?ID=4798 

Michelle Normanly 
020 7525 0862 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council Cleaner 

Greener Safer Capital programme 2015/16: Applications 
 

34



 
 
 

  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
Report Author Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 27January 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 January 2015 
 
 
 

35



Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2015/16: Applications

Reference Proposal Name Ward
400176 Lucy Brown House fish pond Cathedrals

370694
Toddler time! Community playground revamp 
at Webber Row. Cathedrals

373969
Extension of heritage railings in Geraldine Mary 
Harmsworth Park Cathedrals

376032 Lamlash Garden Cathedrals
376906 Beautifying Pattison Cathedrals

400192
Continuation of gardening project at Lant and 
Bittern St TRA Cathedrals

400191 Cooper Close 2 wheeled solution Cathedrals
377597 Peace at last Cathedrals
377621 New play for Little Dorrit Park Cathedrals
377645 Retreat at Little Dorrit Cathedrals

377736

Lighting, play and planting for Mawdley House 
courtyard, on Webber and Quentin Estate

Cathedrals

377779
The Rochester Estate bubblegum adventure 
playground Cathedrals

377945 Styles House bin improvements Cathedrals
378011 Christ Church Cross Cathedrals
378045 Upgrading OMeara Street Cathedrals
378065 Floodlighting Most Precious Blood Church Cathedrals
378069 Queensborough Community Centre Cathedrals
378075 Scovell Playground Cathedrals
378086 Lsborough & Scovell Tra Playground Cathedrals
378145 Restoration of garden area and grotto Cathedrals
378210 More air for London Cathedrals
378214 Faith in gardens Cathedrals

400209
Health and environment: start cycling, improve 
cycle infrastructure Cathedrals

400243 Pattball Cathedrals
355082 Newington Gardens outdoor gym. Chaucer
360858 Keep Cartwright House tidy Chaucer
368048 Rockingham wildbird project. Chaucer

371107
Symington House and Dawkins Court 
interactive wild garden Chaucer

374287
Green Walk (Tower Bridge Road improvement)

Chaucer

374313
Albert Barnes House back yard raised 
flowerbeds Chaucer

374326 Greening Thorn Ham Chaucer
377215 Peveril House pocket park Chaucer

APPENDIX 1
36



Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2015/16: Applications

Reference Proposal Name Ward
377225 Meadow Row Chaucer
377253 County Street urban garden Chaucer
377560 Woodland corner for St.George's Gardens Chaucer

400204
Saint Matthews at the Elephant garden play 
space Chaucer

377947 Safe Food Growing for Rockingham Chaucer
378085 Betsham House play area and garden. Chaucer
378090 Applegarth Community Notices Chaucer
400270 Manciple St improvements Chaucer
400271 Harper Row shops Chaucer
368987 Making Meakin more Chaucer
376598 Rock-it kids Gardening Club Chaucer
354549 Bring your bike to Burgess Park East Walworth
355400 Reed planting around Burgess Park lake East Walworth
355420 Funding towards new club house East Walworth

373500
East Street Market/Nursery Row Park gateway 
cleanup East Walworth

374938
Way signs for the East Walworth Green Links

East Walworth

377393
Surrey Square Park Nature Garden  
Noticeboard & Interpretation Boards East Walworth

377745 Alvey Estate playground upgrade East Walworth
377864 Regeneration of East Street East Walworth

377975

Gardening and environmental education for all 
at Pembroke Commun
[...]
tate Newington
372945 Children's playground on Ambergate Street Newington
372950 Planting in Ambergate Street Newington

372956
Seating communal gardens Ambergate Street

Newington

373956
Pasley Park (Surrey Gardens) Chapter Road 
entrance improvements Newington

375260 Walworth allotment winter tree surgeon Newington
376217 Kids gardening club Newington
376818 Lorrimore Gardens play park Newington

38



Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2015/16: Applications

Reference Proposal Name Ward

377013
Covered cycle storage for Fielding Street (1-38) 
residents Newington

377388 Completion of Brandon 2 play area project Newington
377643 Safe mail Newington
377663 Newington shrubs and flowerbeds Newington

377684
New Improved recycling centre on Hampton 
Street. Newington

400205
Children's play area and outdoor gym Penrose 
Estate Newington

377878
Walworth Society  Green Link Heritage 
Entrance to Sturgeon Road Newington

377916 Greener Draper 2015 Newington
377963 Conquering Carter Street Fly Tippers! Newington

378083
Improvements to grot spot at Walworth Garden 
Farm Newington

378100
Designing out grot spot at Walworth Garden 
Farm Newington

378191 CoolTan Arts Walworth Road signage Newington
378204 Walworth cycle link Newington

378207
Rutley Close landscaping and community 
gardening project Newington

378344
Kennington Park Extension Orchard Growing 
space Newington

400248 Pattball Newington

39



  
BOROUGH, BANKSIDE AND WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION 

LIST (OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-2015 

NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Sean Usher Tel: 020 7525 2713 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                
Councillor Claire Maugham (Vice-Chair)                      
Councillor Maisie Anderson                                               
Councillor Neil Coyle                                                 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                                                
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
  
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St. 
 
Pauline Bonner, CCDO,   
2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St 
 
Trevor Swaby, Youth Development 
worker, Maddock Way - 19 (Brandon 
Youth & Community Centre)  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
78 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
Others 
 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  30 January 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
99 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	10 Public Question Time
	13 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 East Camberwell parking zone review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	15 Cleaner Greener Safer: Funding Reallocation
	Appendix 1

	16 Cleaner Greener Safer Capital funding 2015 - 2016 - Decisions
	Appendix 1

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community 
Council held on Saturday 7 February 2015 at 1.00 pm at St Saviour's and St Olaves's 
School, New Kent Road (entrance at  Bartholomew Street), London SE1 4AN  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OTHERS 
 

Councillor Radha Burgess, Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Women’s Safety  
Christine Adeosun, local business woman 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Eva Gomez, Community Engagement Officer 
Susannah Pettit, Planning Officer 
Andrea Allen, Senior Project Manager 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Noakes and Vijay Luthra. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair announced that the following stalls were at the back of the hall:  
 
• New Southwark Plan 
• Licensing Consultation. 



2 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 Following a query from the public on the public questions section of the minutes of the 
meeting it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That officers investigate the issue raised about the public question section of the 

minutes and; 
2. The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2015 be resubmitted to the 17 

March 2015 meeting.  
 

6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

 There were none. 

7. YOUTH COMMUNITY SLOT  
 

 A representative from the Youth Community Council (YCC) addressed the community 
council and gave an update on their activities. The YCC are hoping to repeat their 
successful Youth Hub at Easter and have activities such as music, beatboxing, circus 
skills, CV skills, healthy cooking and various art activities. The representative informed the 
community council that Lend-Lease had offered the YCC some space in Art Works. 

8. POLICE ANNOUNCEMENT  
 

 The chair and the members of the community council agreed to vary the agenda slightly to 
allow the new inspector, Inspector Martin Nicholson to speak earlier in the meeting as he 
had to leave early. 
 
Inspector Nicholson outlined his work in the area and informed the meeting of the large fall 
in street crimes. He reminded the local community that their chances of being a victim of 
crime is very low. The inspector answered a variety of questions from the local residents 
and councillors including questions relating to cyclists ignoring traffic lights in Walworth 
and issues of visibility of police on the beat. Local residents expressed the opinion that 
they wanted more police on patrol throughout the community council area.  
 
The chair invited Inspector Nicholson to the next meeting. 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 The chair and vice chair then made the following announcements: 
 
Fairtrade Fortnight 
 
Southwark is a Fairtrade borough, meaning that the council and the community have 
committed to coming together to promote the use and sale of Fairtrade products. By 
choosing Fairtrade products, we have the power to change the world every day. With one 
simple choice farmers get a better deal. That means they can make their own decisions, 
control their futures and lead the dignified life everyone deserves. That is why the tea and 



3 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

coffee at Community Council meetings is Fairtrade.  
 
Fairtrade Fortnight this year is 23 February to the 8 March. All local Fairtrade events are 
on the council’s website. If anyone is planning anything for Fairtrade Fortnight, please visit 
www.southwark.gov.uk/Fairtrade to let us know about your event. This webpage will also 
provide details about other planned events, and further information about Fairtrade in 
Southwark. 
 
Have your say on Southwark Quietway Routes 
 
Whether or not you cycle, the council wants you to tell us what we can do to improve 
safety conditions for all road users along this route. Your comments will inform the design 
of the proposals along the route. The council wants to work with residents, cyclists, 
pedestrians and motorists who use this route to develop proposals that will benefit all road 
users.  
 
Using the Interactive Map Tool, tell us what improvements you would like to see along the 
route. You can pinpoint locations and add comments. Tell us about problem locations or 
opportunities to improve road safety and your aspiration for the street environment. For 
example,  there may be a junction you want to see improved for both pedestrians and 
cyclists. 
 
Outline proposals will be shared with the public as and when they become available.  
If you would like to give more detailed feedback please contact 
streetcare@southwark.gov.uk.  
 
You can also have your say on the cycling strategy at:  
 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200123/cycling/447/cycle_routes 
 
 
The Neighbourhoods Fund 
 
The Neighbourhoods Fund is an amalgamation of the Community Council Fund (CCF) and 
the Cleaner Greener Safer Revenue fund (CGSR). The fund was launched on Monday 5 
January.   
 
The total amount available borough-wide is £542,000 to support projects and activities run 
by local groups that enhance inclusion, improve the neighbourhood and develop stronger 
communities. 
 
Each ward will have just over £25,000 to allocate/spend on projects. 
 
What kind of things can be funded? 
 
The Neighbourhoods Fund can provide money for projects benefitting people, who live in 
the community council area, that: 
 
• Encourages people from different backgrounds to work together; 
• Establishes projects which promote respect and consideration for each other; 
• Gives residents the opportunity to improve their local area; 



4 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

• Provide funding for additional neighbourhood improvement such as clean ups. 
 
This is an online application process, however a few application forms were available at 
the registration desk. Closing date for receipt of all applications is 12 noon, Monday 16 
February 2015.  Applications submitted after thid time will not be considered.  
 
Councillors will announce their decision at the next community council meeting on 
Tuesday 17 March. 
 
For more information please contact Pauline Bonner on 020 7525 1019 / email 
Pauline.bonner@southwark.gov.uk 
 
Additional community announcements were made by: 
 
Southwark Council’s licensing department are conducting a review of the licensing policy 
and asked local residents to take part in the consultation.  
 
Old Kent Road Community Forum announced that their first meeting is being held at the 
former Livesey Museum on Wednesday 11 February 2015. The representative invited local 
residents and businesses to attend.  
 

9. PROPOSED THEME: SAFETY FOR WOMEN, SAFETY FOR ALL  
 

 The theme of the meeting was introduced by Councillor Radha Burgess (deputy cabinet 
member for women’s safety) and Eva Gomez Safer Communities Team Manager. Eva 
informed the meeting that many of the premises that had signed up to the charter were 
local to theee community council area. 
 
Following a presentation of the women’s safety charter, questions were taken from 
members of the community council and the public.  
 
The council is seeking a wider adoption of the charter and officers asked for help from the 
local community to have more premises involved. Local residents were asked to persuade 
their local pubs and clubs to get involved and sign up. Further information is available on 
the council website and from officers who are happy to post out information to those 
residents who did not have internet access. 
 
Councillor Radha Burgess suggested that the charter could be incorporated into the 
licensing policy, licensing conditions in some way. Councillor Adele Morris stated that 
recently a  premises that was being reviewed by the licensing sub-committee mentioned it 
was signing up to the charter.  It was suggested that the charter could be included in the 
council’s licensing policy which is currently being reviewed and consulted on. It is also 
possible to report venues that are signed up to the charter if someone feels that the 
specific premises is in breach of the charter. Officers informed the meeting that venues 
could be reported to the council if they were in breach. 
 
As well as the main theme, a local businesswoman had been invited along to the meeting. 
Christine Adeosun a local business woman spoke to the community council about being a 
woman in business in Southwark and the difficulties she had encountered and the help 
she had received from Southwark Council. 



5 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

10. THE NEW SOUTHWARK PLAN  
 

 Susannah Pettit, planning officer presented the Southwark Plan and councillors and the 
public had questions for the officer.  Questions were received about local pubs and the 
possibility of counting the amount of existing pubs in Southwark. The issue of pubs being 
closed and converted was raised.  Local residents asked if the plan could have more 
about disabilities and the elderly.  
 
The officer presenting the plan informed the public and members that the consultation was 
ongoing and local residents could suggest these things as part of that consultation.  
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 The following public questions were received at the meeting: : 
 
• Southwark Fire Station (this was taken as the Community Council question to Council 

Assembly on March 25 2015). See item 12. 
• How did the council get into the mess over the judicial review (super sewer) and the 

cost to council tax payers. Can we sack the head of legal? 
• Why is the council closing payment offices? Does it save money to close payment 

offices? 
• Every time I pass through the Heygate Estate and cross the Heygate Street bridge I 

feel unsafe. Can officers ensure it is safe? 
• Why are we not given the opportunity to disagree with a response or question an 

officer over our public questions? 
 
In a response to a query about outstanding answers, officers will seek the outstanding 
answers from previous meetings and bring them to a future meeting of the community 
council.  
 

12. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 The community council agreed to submit the following question, which had originally been 
raised during public question time, to council assembly: 
 
“What actions has the council taken to try and help ensure (an element of) the existing 
Southwark fire station building is retained so there is potential for it to be returned to use 
as a fire station at a later stage and used for community use in the interim?” 
 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 



6 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices 
to the  report, be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any 
necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Meadow Row – install double yellow lines and extend existing permit holder 

only parking bays to improve access and resident parking availability. 
• Newcomen Street – remove existing permit parking bay and replace with 

double yellow lines and reprovide the parking bay to east of the junction with 
Tennis Street. 

 

14. EAST CAMBERWELL PARKING ZONE REVIEW  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
The community council noted the contents of the report.  
 

15. CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
The community council considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the re-allocation of a total of £57,147 to seven projects be approved one in 

2012/2013 Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme and six in the 2014/2015 
Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme; and as part of the 2015/2016 
programme, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

2. That the partial change of scope for project Albert Barnes House sheds / yard 
project reference [106280], be approved. 

 
 

16. CLEANER GREENER SAFER CAPITAL FUNDING 2015 - 2016 - DECISIONS  
 

 Andrea Allen, Senior Project Manager, introduced her report.  
 
Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the following cleaner greener safer capital funding be allocated for 2015-16: 
 
Ref Proposal Name Ward Award 
400163 Slade Picnic Area Newington £12,500.00 
372950 Planting in Ambergate Street Newington £3,000.00 



7 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

376217 Kids gardening club Newington £1,080.00 

377684 
New Improved recycling centre on 
Hampton Street. Newington £8,340.00 

400205 
Children's play area and outdoor 
gym Penrose Estate Newington £25,000.00 

377916 Greener Draper 2015 Newington £5,400.00 
378083 
& 
378100 

Designing out grot spot at 
Walworth Garden Farm Newington £22,700.00 

378207 
Rutley Close landscaping and 
community gardening project Newington £15,000.00 

378344 
Kennington Park Extension 
Orchard Growing space Newington £8,000.00 

  Newington - Unallocated   £204.00 
   Total   £101,224.00 

 
Ref Proposal Name Ward Award 
400176 Lucy Brown House fish pond Cathedrals £3,675.00 

400192 
Continuation of gardening project 
at Lant and Bittern St TRA  Cathedrals £2,380.00 

400191 Cooper Close 2 wheeled solution Cathedrals £14,610.00 
377621 New play for Little Dorrit Park Cathedrals £12,000.00 

377779 
The Rochester Estate bubblegum 
adventure playground Cathedrals £24,179.00 

377945 Styles House bin improvements Cathedrals £2,600.00 
378011 Christ Church Cross Cathedrals £1,080.00 

378065 
Floodlighting Most Precious Blood 
Church Cathedrals £5,400.00 

378075 Scovell Playground Cathedrals £20,000.00 
378210 More air for London Cathedrals £1,000.00 
400243 Pattball - Marlborough playground Cathedrals £2,600.00 
   Total   £89,524.00 

 
Ref Proposal Name Ward Award 
360858 Keep Cartwright House tidy Chaucer £9,500.00 

371107 
Symington House and Dawkins 
Court interactive wild garden Chaucer £16,200.00 

374287 
Green Walk (Tower Bridge Road 
improvement) Chaucer £650.00 

374313 
Albert Barnes House back yard 
raised flowerbeds Chaucer £5,850.00 

374326 Greening Thorn Ham Chaucer £460.00 
377215 Peveril House pocket park Chaucer £7,560.00 
377225 Meadow Row Chaucer £4,000.00 

377560 
Woodland corner for St.George's 
Gardens Chaucer   

378085 
Betsham House play area and 
garden. Chaucer £12,500.00 

400270 Manciple St improvements Chaucer £4,500.00 



8 
 
 

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 7 February 2015 
 

400271 Harper Row shops Chaucer £12,500.00 
368987 Making Meakin more Chaucer £13,500.00 
376598 Rock-it kids Gardening Club Chaucer £216.00 
  Chaucer - Unallocated   £2,088.00 
   Total   £89,524.00 

 
The meeting ended at 3.49pm 

  
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


